### Agenda Item #3.M.4.

# PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

### AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	September 11, 2012	[X] Consent [ ] Ordinance	[ ] Regular [] Public Hearing
Department:	Parks and Recreation		

Submitted For: Parks and Recreation Department

Submitted By: Parks and Recreation Department

### I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: executed First Amendment to Independent Contractor Agreement received during the month of June:

Team Elite Athletic Management International Inc. DBA FLA Aquatics, USA Swimming and US Masters Swim Teams Coach, Aqua Crest Pool, for the period January 1, 2012, through June 30, 2012 (FLAAQUA13052801125303E).

**Summary:** In accordance with County PPM CW-O-051, all delegated contracts/agreements/grants must be submitted by the initiating Department as a Receive and File Agenda Item. This Independent Contractor Agreement Amendment has been fully executed on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners (Board) by the County Administrator/Director/Assistant Director of the Parks and Recreation Department in accordance with Resolution 94-422, amended by Resolutions 2002-2103, 2007-0409, and 2012-0168, and is now being submitted to the Board to receive and file. <u>District 7</u> (AH)

**Background and Justification:** A resolution providing authority to execute Independent Contractor Agreements with recreation instructors and sports officials (Resolution 94-422, amended by Resolutions 2002-2103, 2007-0409 and 2012-0168) was adopted by the Board to streamline the hiring process. The Board granted the Director/Assistant Director of Parks and Recreation authority to execute Independent Contractor Agreements and Amendments with recreation instructors and sports officials up to \$10,000, with contracts of \$10,000 or more requiring the County Administrator's approval.

The Amendment attached has been executed on behalf of the Board by the County Administrator/Director/Assistant Director of the Parks and Recreation Department in accordance with the authority delegated by the Board, and is now being submitted to the Board to receive and file.

Attachment: First A	mendment to Independent Contractor Agreeme	nt
Recommended by:	Eu Con	8/17/2012
^	Department Director	Date /
Approved by:	Aşsiştant County Administrator	$\frac{8/30/12}{\text{Date}}$

### II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:							
Fiscal Years	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016		
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)	-0- 10,500 (13,125) -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0-		
NET FISCAL IMPACT	*(2,625)		0	<u>-0-</u>	0		
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)							
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No  Budget Account No.: Fund 0001 Department 580 Unit 5303  Object 3422/Revenue Source 4724 Program N/A							
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:    Contractor   Revenue   Expense     Team Elite Athletic Management International Inc.   \$13,125   \$10,500     Totals   \$13,125   \$10,500     * Estimated net revenue for this amendment is \$2,625. Actual revenue and operating costs will be determined at the termination of the agreement.    C. Departmental Fiscal Review:							
III. REVIEW COMMENTS							
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:  OFMB  OFMB  B. Legal Sufficiency:  OFMB  O							
Assistant County Attorney  C. Other Department Review:							
Department Director							
This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment							

G:\Aquatics Division\Bzwan\Receive and File Items\Receive & File Agenda Item 09-11-12 (ICA).doc

# FIRST AMENDMENT TO INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND TEAM ELITE ATHLETIC MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC. DBA FLA AQUATICS FOR USA SWIMMING AND UNITED STATES MASTERS SWIMMING PROGRAMS

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County", and Team Elite Athletic Management International, Inc. dba FLA Aquatics, an Independent Contractor, herein referred to as "Contractor".

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2011, County entered into an Independent Contractor Agreement (R2012-0348) with Contractor, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement" to provide funding in an amount not to exceed \$20,000 for all services and materials for the USA Swimming and US Masters swim teams coach's services, hereinafter referred to as the "Program"; and

WHEREAS, Contractor's fee is the sum of 80% of the paid enrollment fees for the Program; and

WHEREAS, paid enrollment fees are projected to exceed \$25,000 for the Agreement period; and

**WHEREAS**, the total contract amount required to be paid to the Contractor needs to be increased by \$10,500 and

WHEREAS, the Program benefits all citizens of Palm Beach County.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The first sentence in Section 3.a. of the Agreement is amended to read: "The total amount to be paid by the COUNTY under this Contract for all services and materials shall not exceed a total contract amount of thirty thousand five hundred dollars (\$30,500)."
- 2. Except as provided herein, each and every other term of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the Agreement is reaffirmed as modified herein.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

# PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Ву:

Director/Assistant Director

Parks and Recreation Department

In The Event Contract Amount Is Equal To Or Exceeds \$10,000.00:

Bv:

County Administrator

WITNESS:

Signature

-

CONTRACTOR: TEAM ELITE ATHLETIC MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

<del>\_\_\_\_\_</del>

Print

Title

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Assistant County Attorney



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/25/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRO	DUCER		1-	602-840-3234	NAME:				
Risk Management Services, Inc.				PHONE (A/C, No	PHONE (A/C, No.): 602-274-9138				
- n	Во.	x 32712			E-MAIL ADDRES	s: info@t	heriskpeo	ole.com	
					PRODUC	ER (ER ID #:			
Pho	enix	, AZ 85064-2712		•			JRER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE	NAJC #
INSU					INSURE	RA: LEXING	TON INS CO		19437
		ATICS				RE MUTUAL			71412
USA	Swir	mming, Inc dba USA Swimmir	ıg		INSURE				
		ILLON 3RD TERRACE			INSURE				•
		BEACH, FL 33060							
				i i	INSURE				
					INSURE	RF:		REVISION NUMBER:	
				TE NUMBER: 27866520	VC DEE	I ISSUED TO	THE INCHIDE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE	POLICY PERIOD
T <del>)</del> IN	is is Dicat	TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES TED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE	OF INS QUIREN	JENT, TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	OCUMENT WITH RESPECT	TO WHICH THIS ALL THE TERMS.
		TED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY ISSUED OF SUCH							
			ADDL SU	BR		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	
INSR LTR		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	INSR W	Y.Y.,		01/01/12	( (		1,000,000
A	$\vdash$	RAL LIABILITY		.   035 0327		, , ,		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	100,000
	X (	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				Ì			EXCLUDED
	<u> </u>	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				1			EXCLUDED
	<u> </u>	Participant Legal							2,000,000
	х.	Liability Included						OLITO E / IOU I III	1,000,000
	GENI	AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				1		PRODUCTS*COMPTOF AGG	
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC DMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	
	<del></del>	·						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
	<del></del>	ANY AUTO	.					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				-	•	PROPERTY DAMAGE	
	$\vdash$	HIRED AUTOS						(Per accident)	
	}	NON-OWNED AUTOS		1					<u> </u>
	'	MOIMONNED AS 100			,	-			
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE !	<u> </u>
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE :	<u> </u>
	<del>                                     </del>								5
	$\vdash$	DEDUCTIBLE							·
		RETENTION \$ KERS COMPENSATION						WC STATU OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							S .		
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N/A						ELL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE :	<u> </u>		
(Mandatory in NH)  If yes, describe under					•	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s ·		
В	DÉSC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		T5MPSP35054		01/01/12	01/01/13	Maximum Limit	25,000
_									
	į	ON OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICL ation of General Liabilit	<u> </u>	L ACODD 404 Additional Perserve	Sebodulo	H more space is	required)		

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT EFFECTIVE CERTIFICATE ISSUE DATE. \*30 DAY CANCELLATION PER POLICY PROVISIONS\*

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION .				
Palm Beach County		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
Laurie Schobelock 2700 6th Avenue South		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
Lake Worth , FL 33461 USA		Carolyn J. Blumit				
FG-FLA ACORD 25 (2009/09)	© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD					

FG-FLA ACORD 25 (2009/09) 27866520

#### Endorsement No. 2

This endorsement, effective January 1, 2012, forms a part of Policy No. 839-6547 issued to United States Swimming, Inc. by Lexington Insurance Company.

### OTHER INSUREDS - CLUBS OR GROUP MEMBERS

Section II – Who is An Insured is amended to include United States Swimming, Inc. member clubs, in which all athletes or participants and coaches are members of United States Swimming, Inc., and group members as insured's solely as respects to "bodily injury" and "property damage" arising from "insured activities".

"Insured activities" are defined as:

- a. Swimming meets that have been issued a written "sanction" or "approval";
- Swimming practices, "dry land training activities" and learn to swim programs, where all swimmers or participants are members of United States Swimming, Inc., and are conducted under the direct and active supervision of a "member coach";
- c. United States Swimming, Inc. Swim-A-Thons ®;
- d. "Approved social events" and "approved fund raising activities";
- e. "Swimming Tryouts";

"Sanction" is defined as a permit that has been issued by one of the "United States Swimming, Inc. Local Swimming Committees" to a US Swimming, Inc. club to conduct a meet in conformance with all United States Swimming, Inc. rules.

"Approval" is defined as a permit issued by one of the "United States Swimming, Inc. Local Swimming Committees" for meets conducted in conformance with United States Swimming, Inc. technical rules in which both members and non members may compete. United States Swimming, Inc. member clubs that either host or participate in a meet that has been issued an "approval" will be consider an insured provided that all of its athletes or participants and coaches are members of United States Swimming, Inc.

"Member coach" is defined as a coach member of United States Swimming, Inc. who has complied with safety training required by United States Swimming, Inc.

"Approved social events" and "approved fund raising activities" are events and activities for which an insured has received approval from Risk Management Services, Inc.

"Swimming Tryouts" are defined as swimming practices where a swimmer(s) who is not and who has never been a member of United States Swimming, Inc. participates with a

United States Swimming, Inc. club, for a period not to exceed thirty consecutive days in a twelve month period, to determine the swimmer's interest in becoming a member of United States Swimming, Inc.

"Dry land training activities" are defined as weight training, running, calisthenics, exercise machine training and any other activity for which an insured has received approval from Risk Management Services, Inc.

### ENDORSEMENT No. 4

This endorsement shall be effective the issue date of the Certificate of Insurance to which it is attached and forms a part of Policy No. 839-6547 Issued to United States Swimming, Inc. by Lexington Insurance Company.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS AND/OR LESSORS OF PREMISES

Section II – Who is An Insured is amended to include as an "Additional Insured" any person or organization of the type designated below, and as evidenced by a certificate of insurance issued to the "Additional Insured" by us or on our behalf, but only with respect to liability arising out of "insured activities" by a United States Swimming, Inc. club or group member.

"Additional Insured" for the purpose of this endorsement is defined as an owner and/or lessor of a premise(s) that is leased, rented or loaned to a Named Insured or a United States Swimming, Inc. club or group member.

The insurance afforded with respect to an "Additional Insured" by this endorsement is subject to the following additional exclusions:

- a. This insurance applies only to an "occurrence" which takes place while the Named Insured or a United States Swimming, Inc. club or group member is utilizing the premises;
- This insurance does not apply to an "occurrence" arising out of or related to structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of an "Additional Insured";
- c. This insurance does not apply to an "occurrence" arising out of or related to any design defect or maintenance of the premises by or on behalf of an "Additional Insured";
- d. This insurance shall be considered primary and non contributory if required by a written agreement with any insurance that the "Additional Insured" maintains except when caused by the Additional Insured's "sole" negligence.

TEAME-1

OP ID: TO

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

06/28/12

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 407-869-0962 CDNTACT Michele Mason

407-774-0936 PHONE (AIC, No. Ext): 407-389-3607
EMAIL ADDRESS: MMason@sihle.com PRODUCER FAX (A/C, No): 407-389-8407 SIHLE INSURANCE GROUP, INC. P. O. BOX 160398 ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32716 Kenneth G. Sihle INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A : Zenith Insurance Company FLA Aquatics, Inc. Qualifer - Duffy Dillon INSURER B : INSURER C: 289 SE 3rd Terrace INSURER D : Pompano Beach, FL 33060 INSURER E : INSURER F : REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY POLICY EXP.

TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDITIONS
POLICY NUMBER
POLICY NUMBER CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY MED EXP (Any one person) CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: \$ COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ALL OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) 5. HIRED AUTOS ε EACH OCCURRENCE £ LIMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR AGGREGATE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE RETENTION \$ DED X WC STATU-WORKERS COMPENSATION 100,000 AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 10/30/11 10/30/12 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT Z066567708 ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? 100,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 500,000 (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT S If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. PALMP&R

Palm Beach County **Board of County Commissioners** clo Parks & Recreation Dept. 2700 6th Avenue S. Lake Worth, FL 33461

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE En Sile

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD